

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
DAVID L. de CSEPEL, <i>et al.</i>)
)
)
)
	Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.) No. 1:10-cv-01261 (ESH)
)
REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, <i>et al.</i>,)
)
)
	Defendants.)
)
<hr/>)

**RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS BY THE REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, THE
HUNGARIAN NATIONAL GALLERY, THE MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, THE
MUSEUM OF APPLIED ARTS, AND THE BUDAPEST UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY AND ECONOMICS**

Defendants Republic of Hungary, The Hungarian National Gallery, The Museum of Fine Arts, The Museum of Applied Arts, and The Budapest University of Technology and Economics (“Hungary”), by and through their attorneys, hereby respectfully move to dismiss the above-captioned action. This Motion is based on the Memorandum of Points and Authorities and supporting declarations, submitted herewith for the Court’s consideration.

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

Pursuant to Local Rule 7(f), Hungary hereby respectfully requests an oral hearing on this Motion.

Dated: May 18, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Emily C. Harlan

Emily C. Harlan (Bar No. 989267)

NIXON PEABODY LLP
401 Ninth Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004-2128
Telephone: (202) 585-8000
Facsimile: (202) 585-8080
eharlan@nixonpeabody.com

Thaddeus J. Stauber (*pro hac vice*)
Sarah Erickson André (*pro hac vice*)
Irene Tatevosyan (*pro hac vice*)

NIXON PEABODY LLP
555 West Fifth Street, 46th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013

***Counsel for Defendants Republic of Hungary,
The Hungarian National Gallery, The Museum
of Fine Arts, The Museum of Applied Arts, and
The Budapest University of Technology and
Economics***

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>	
DAVID L. de CSEPEL, <i>et al.</i>)
)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.) No. 1:10-cv-01261 (ESH)
)
REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, <i>et al.</i>,)
)
)
Defendants.)
)
<hr/>	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS BY THE REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, THE
HUNGARIAN NATIONAL GALLERY, THE MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, THE
MUSEUM OF APPLIED ARTS, AND THE BUDAPEST UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY AND ECONOMICS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	6
A. Relevant Factual Background.....	6
B. Relevant Procedural History.....	15
III. Standard of Review Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	18
IV. The FSIA’s Commercial Activity Exception Does Not Provide the Court with Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Hungary.....	20
A. The Court Cannot “Infer” a Bailment for the Forty-Four Individual Artworks, Each the Sole and Separate Property of One of Three Herzog Siblings.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Provide No Evidence of a “Direct Effect” in the United States, as Required by the Commercial Activity Exception.....	25
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that the Purported Bailments between András Herzog (or His Heirs) and Defendants Created a “Direct Effect” in the United States as Required by the Commercial Activity Exception.....	26
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that the Purported Bailment between István Herzog (or His Heirs) and Defendants Created a “Direct Effect” in the United States as Required by the Commercial Activity Exception.....	29
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that the Purported Bailments between Erzsébet Weiss de Csepel (or Her Heirs) and Defendants Created a “Direct Effect” in the United States as Required by the Commercial Activity Exception.....	32
4. For All Purported Bailments, the location of any “Direct Effect” is Hungary, not the United States.....	33
C. Historical Facts and Applicable Law Undermine the Existence of Valid Bailments.....	38
V. The FSIA’s Expropriation Exception Does Not Provide the Court with Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Hungary.....	40
A. The FSIA’s Treaty Exception Precludes the Court from taking Jurisdiction over Hungary under the Expropriation Exception.....	41
1. Expropriation Claims are Addressed by the Peace Treaty, which Conflicts Expressly with the FSIA.....	42

2.	The 1973 Agreement Reiterated and Expanded Upon the Settlement of Taken Property Claims by Specifically Including Claims that Relate to Article 27 of the Peace Treaty	46
3.	The Appellate Panel’s Reasoning Supports Hungary’s Argument that the Treaty Exception Precludes Application of the Expropriation Exception.....	48
B.	This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction under the FSIA’s Expropriation Exception over Claims Associated with the Heirs of István and András Herzog, as Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust their Remedies In Hungary.....	52
VI.	Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank,
692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)5, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58

Adler v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997)34

Agrocomplect, AD v. Republic of Iraq,
524 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2007)26, 32

* *Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n*,
528 F.3d 934, 949 (D.C. Cir. 2008)5, 19, 31, 33, 54, 58

Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense de la Carne,
705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983)31, 39

Allen v. Russian Fed’n,
522 F. Supp. 2d 167, 189 (D.D.C. 2007) 31

* *Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.*,
488 U.S. 428 (1989)1, 42, 44, 45, 51

Bao Ge v. Li Peng,
201 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2000)25

* *Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,
734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013)19, 25, 26, 31, 32

Bell Helicopter Textron Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
892 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.D.C. 2012)26, 32, 33

BPA Int’l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Sweden,
281 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2003)32

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)19

Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain,
461 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2006)53

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)48, 49

Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank,
912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)31, 39

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes,
526 U.S. 687 (1999)53

Corzo v. Banco Central de Reserva del Peru,
243 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2001)34

Cruise Connections Charter Mgmt. 1, LP v. Attorney General of Canada,
600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2010)26, 31, 32

Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq,
97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000)19

* *de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary*,
714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013) *passim*

de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,
808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011)15, 41

De Los Santos Mora v. New York,
524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....45

De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua,
770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)31, 39

Dreyfus v. Von Finck,
534 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1976).....45

Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.,
777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)5, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58

Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.,
No. 10 C 868, 2013 WL 4525408 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2013)55

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)18

Garb v. Republic of Poland,
440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....31, 39

Global Index, Inc. v. MKAPA,
290 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2003)37

Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank,
26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994)1

Greenpeace, Inc. (U.S.A.) v. France,
946 F. Supp. 773 (C.D. Cal. 1996)53, 54, 55

Guirlando v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi A.S.,
602 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010).....32, 33

Gutch v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
444 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)41

Haven v. Rzeczpospolita Polska (Republic of Poland),
68 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Ill. 1999)31, 39

Idas Resources N.V. v. Empresa Nacional de Diamantes de Angola E.P.,
No. 06-00570 (ESH), 2006 WL 3060017 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2006)37

Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.,
475 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2007)33

Joseph v. Office of the Consultate Gen. of Nigeria,
830 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1987)21, 22

Ketty v. Saudi Ministry of Educ.,
53 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2014)33

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (U.S. 2013)56

Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman,
896 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1990)45

McManus v. District of Columbia,
530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007)19

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)45

Millicom Int’l Cellular, S.A. v. Republic of Costa Rica,
995 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1998)54, 55, 58

Moore v. United Kingdom,
384 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2004)42, 44, 45

Norton v. Larney,
266 U.S. 511 (1925)21, 28

Orkin v. Swiss Confederation,
770 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)52, 53

Peterson v. Royal Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,
416 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2005)29

Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)18, 19

Prakash v. Am. Univ.,
727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984)18, 19

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)19

Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)25

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
504 U.S. 607 (1992)21, 25, 29, 33

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004)53

Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov’t,
362 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2005)45

Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov’t,
452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006)20, 34

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993)18, 21

Shipping Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Drakos,
140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)21

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)41

Simon v. Republic of Hungary,
37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014)4, 50, 51

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)56

Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq,
694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)33

United States ex. rel. Lujan v. Gengler,
510 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1975)45

United States ex rel. Saroop v. Garcia,
109 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 1997)45

United States v. Belmont,
301 U.S. 324 (1937)45

United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n,
33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994)25, 26, 30, 32, 34

*Vencedora Oceanica Navigacion, S.A. v. Compagnie Nationale Algerienne De
Navigation, (C.N.A.N.)*,
730 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1984)52

Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa,
300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002).....26, 32

Weltover, Inc. v. Argentina,
941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991).....33, 34

Wilderness Soc. v. Griles,
824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987)19

World Holdings, LLC v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
613 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2010)42

Zappia Middle E. Const. Co. Ltd. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi,
215 F.3d 247, 251 (2d Cir. 2000).....4, 5, 52, 53

Zedan v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,
849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1988)30, 31, 32, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1330 *et seq.*.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)20

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....1, 18, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....20

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....15, 52, 53

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)1, 3, 18, 19, 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)15, 48

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

* Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Hungarian People’s Republic Regarding the Settlement of Claims, March 6, 1973, 24 U.S.T. 522, T.I.A.S. 7569, 938 U.N.T.S. 167 (“1973 Agreement”)..... *passim*

Council Regulation (EC) No 116/2009 of 18 December 2008 on the Export of Cultural Goods, 2009 O.J. (L 39) (European Union).....35

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 at 17, reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604, 6616.....42, 45, 51, 52

Hungarian Act No. XIX of 1924.....34

Hungarian Act No. XI of 192934

Hungarian Act No. IV of 1978 on the Criminal Code34

Hungarian Act No. XXV of 199111

Hungarian Act No. XIV of 1992.....11, 12

Hungarian Act No. LXIV of 200134

Hungarian Act No. CXCV of 2013.....14, 57

Hungarian Civil Code Act No. V of 201336

Hungarian Civil Code of 1959, Art. 278.....36

Hungarian Civil Code of 1959, Art. 466.....36

Hungarian Decree No. 14/201034

Hungarian Government Decree No. 449/2013 (XI.28.)14, 57

Hungarian Museum Decree No. 13 of 195412

Interpretation of Peace Treaties with Bulgaria, Hungary and Romania, Advisory Opinion, 1950 I.C.J. 65, at 75 (May 30)43

Interpretation of Peace Treaties with Bulgaria, Hungary and Romania, Advisory Opinion, 1950 I.C.J. 221, at 224-26 (July 18)43

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 713 cmt. f (1987)55

The Export of Objects of Cultural Interest (Control), 2003, No. 2759 (United Kingdom)35

* Treaty of Peace with Hungary, Feb. 10, 1947, 61 Stat. 2065 T.I.A.S 1651 (“Peace Treaty”) *passim*

UNESCO Database of National Cultural Heritage Laws35
